## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4821/2023

SURESH KUMAR Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only SLP(C)no. 16015 of 2023 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber).

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16015/2023 (IV-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.125915/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date: 19-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Ramnesh Kumar Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv. Mr. Abhisth Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv. Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv. Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP (C) No. 16015 of 2023

Mr. Abhisth Kumar, learned counsel submits that he has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioners. He sought for and is granted two weeks further time to take steps in respect of the deceased Respondent No.4 failing which the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed as abated qua Respondent No. 4 without further reference to the Court.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR